The language of the questionnaire 

is prepared in both English and Chinese language to meet the official language in 

Hong Kong. The survey is run for a period of about one months from 28 June to 27 

July 2021. Snowball sampling technique is used to collect responses. Five hundred 

and ninety-one (591) responses were received during that period. 

Survey instrument 

The questionnaire has three distinct sections: (i) socio-economic and 

demographic characteristics (SEDs), also including the change during COVID-19; 

(ii) primary travel pattern before and during the COVID-19 pandemic;